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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 

Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 

City of Centralia Utility Funds 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

Mayor and City Council 

City of Centralia 

Centralia, Washington 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

Electric, Water, Wastewater, and Storm & Surface Water utility funds of the City of Centralia, as 

of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, 

which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 

thereon dated January 19, 2022.  

The financial statements of the City’s Electric, Water, Wastewater, and Storm & Surface Water 

utility funds are intended to present the financial position, changes in financial position, and cash 

flows that are attributable to the transactions of those utility proprietary funds. They do not purport 

to, and do not, present fairly, the financial position of the City of Centralia, Washington, as of 

December 31, 2020, the changes in the financial position or cash flows for the year then ended in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 

opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

As discussed in Note 14 to the financial statements, the full extent of the COVID-19 pandemic’s 

direct or indirect financial impact on the City is unknown.  

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 

statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s 

internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s 

internal control. 
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A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the City’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 

to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 

not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of the City’s compliance with certain provisions 

of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 

direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing 

an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 

we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 

to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

City’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. However, this  
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report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. It also serves to disseminate 

information to the public as a reporting tool to help citizens assess government operations. 

 

Pat McCarthy, State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

January 19, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

Report on the Financial Statements 

City of Centralia Utility Funds 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

Mayor and City Council 

City of Centralia 

Centralia, Washington 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Electric, Water, Wastewater, and 

Storm & Surface Water utility funds of the City of Centralia, as of and for the year ended 

December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 

the City’s basic financial statements as listed on page 10. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 

includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that 

we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 

relevant to the City’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such 
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opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of the Electric, Water, Wastewater, and Storm & Surface Water utility funds 

of the City of Centralia, as of December 31, 2020, and the changes in financial position and, where 

applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Matters of Emphasis 

As discussed in Note 1B, the financial statements of the City’s Electric, Water, Wastewater, and 

Storm & Surface Water utility funds are intended to present the financial position, changes in 

financial position, and cash flows that is attributable to the transactions of those utility proprietary 

funds. They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly, the financial position of the City of 

Centralia, Washington, as of December 31, 2020, the changes in its financial position or cash flows 

for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles accepted in the United States of 

America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.  

As discussed in Note 14 to the financial statements, the full extent of the COVID-19 pandemic’s 

direct or indirect financial impact on the City is unknown. Our opinion is not modified with respect 

to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and required supplementary information listed on page 10 

be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part 

of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 

statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain 

limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 

management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 

consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
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other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 

an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 

provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

STANDARDS 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 

January 19, 2022 on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and 

on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 

agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 

provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 

integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 

considering the City’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Pat McCarthy, State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

January 19, 2022 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 

City of Centralia Utility Funds 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis – 2020 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of Net Position – 2020 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position – 2020 

Statement of Cash Flows – 2020 

Notes to Financial Statements – 2020 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability – PERS 1, PERS 2/3 – 2020 

Schedule of Employer Contributions – PERS 1, PERS 2/3 – 2020 

Schedule of Employer’s Required Contributions – Western Conference of Teamsters 

Pension Plan Trust – 2020 

Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios – PEBB – 2020 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information – 2020 
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CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES 
Management’s Discussion & Analysis 

December 31, 2020 

This management discussion and analysis is a narrative overview of the financial activity of the four utility funds 
(Electric, Water, Wastewater and Storm & Surface Water) of the City of Centralia (the Utilities) for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2020. The information contained herein is intended to be read in conjunction with the 
financial statements and the notes to the financial statements that follow. 

USING THIS REPORT 

The Utility Funds, or Enterprise Funds, of the City of Centralia are the focus of this report, which presents financial 
information in the form of Fund Financial Statements. 

BACKGROUND OF REPORTING ENTITY 

A brief background of each of the four utility funds of the City of Centralia is provided below to assist readers of this 
report with an understanding of the utility funds. 

Electric Utility - The Electric Utility service territory consists of approximately 35 square miles, including all of the 
City and the immediate outlying area. Power supply is provided through a combination of purchases from the 
Bonneville Power Administration (BPA), non-Federal market purchases and power generated through the Yelm 
Hydroelectric Project, which it owns and operates. The Yelm Hydroelectric Project was built by the City in 1929, 
began operations in 1930 and was first licensed by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) in 1997 for a 
period of 40 years, expiring in 2037. The Yelm Project has a maximum rated generating capacity of 12 megawatts 
(MW). 

Water Utility - The Water Utility serves all of the City and limited outlying areas. Water is supplied from 
groundwater sources within the City. The Water Utility owns and operates two well fields that contain five active 
wells, two inactive wells, five reservoirs, two pressure tanks, seven booster pump stations, and 135 miles of 
distribution and transmission pipes. 

Wastewater Utility - The Wastewater Utility serves most of the City and limited outlying areas. The Wastewater 
Utility owns and operates a treatment plant, 25 pump stations, 70 miles of gravity sewer, and 19 miles of force 
main. 

Storm & Surface Water Utility - The Storm & Surface Water Utility, established in 2005, serves most of the City. 
Services are provided utilizing 1,800 catch basins, 22 miles of gravity storm sewer pipe and numerous ditches and 
culverts as authorized by its National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit issued by the 
Washington Department of Ecology (DOE) under the authority of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 The assets and deferred outflows of the Utilities exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows at the end of 2020 
by $153.9 million (net position). 

 Net investment in capital assets of the Utilities at year-end accounted for 77.5% of net position, or $119.2 
million. 

 Unrestricted net position of $24.2 million at December 31, 2020 may be used to meet the ongoing 
obligations to utility customers and creditors. 

 During 2020, total net position increased by $7.2 million, or 4.9%. 

Page 11



OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The basic Financial Statements are comprised of two components: 1) Fund Financial Statements (Enterprise Funds) 
and 2) Notes to the Financial Statements. This report also contains Required Supplementary Information intended 
to furnish additional detail to support the basic financial statements. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
A Fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 
for specific activities or objectives. The City of Centralia, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting for compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The City’s funds fall into three categories: 
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 
 
Proprietary Funds account for a government’s business type activities where all or part of the costs of activities are 
supported by user fees and charges that are paid directly by those who benefit from the activities. Within the 
Proprietary Fund category falls two types of funds: Enterprise Funds and Internal Service Funds. The City’s 
Enterprise Funds include the four utility funds of the City of Centralia: Light, Water, Wastewater and Storm & 
Surface Water. 
 
The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about each of the Utility Funds, as the City considers 
all utility funds as Major Funds. 
 
Statement of Net Position - The Statement of Net Position presents each Utility’s difference between assets and 
deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources as net position. Over time, changes 
in net position may serve as one indicator of whether the financial position of the Utilities is improving or 
deteriorating. 
 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - This statement provides information regarding 
how each Utility’s net position changed during the period. All changes in net position are reported when the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Accordingly, 
revenues and expenses are reported for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 
 
Statement of Cash Flows - The Statement of Cash Flows presents information regarding the sources and uses of 
cash during the fiscal period separated into four categories: operating, non-capital financing, capital and related 
financing, and investing. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements - These are presented following the basic financial statements, and are 
considered an integral part of the Utilities’ presentation of financial position, results of activities, and cash flows. 
 
 
FUND FINANCIAL SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
 
Statement of Net Position 
 
As discussed previously, net position over time may serve as a useful indicator of financial position. The Utilities’ 
assets exceeded liabilities by $153.9 million as of December 31, 2020.  
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The largest portion of Net Position, approximately $119.2 million, represents the Utilities’ investment in Capital 
Assets (i.e., property, plant and equipment) used in business type activities, net of outstanding amounts borrowed 
to finance those investments. The Utilities use these assets to provide services to the utility ratepayers, and as such, 
these assets are not available for future spending. 

Total Net Position for the Utilities increased by $7.2 million during 2020 (which is shown net of prior period 
adjustments - See Note 13B.1. for more information). Of this increase, $0.6 million represents additional Restricted 
Net Position due mainly to additional Water and Wastewater Capital Facility Charges (CFC’s) collected from 
customers to connect newly constructed homes and businesses to both utility systems. These charges are used to 
fund utility projects that increase water and wastewater plant capacity. 

The Net Investment in Capital Assets component of Net Position increased by $6.5 million. This increase represents 
a combination of additional utility plant infrastructure placed into service, increased capital spending, depreciation 
expense taken, and a decrease in outstanding long-term debt as scheduled principal payments of bonds and loans 
were made during 2020. 

Unrestricted Net Position can be used to finance day-to-day utility operations without the constraints established 
by debt covenants or other legal restrictions. This component of Net Position showed a net increase of $0.1 million, 
effectively remaining flat during 2020. The electric utility shows a decrease of approximately $1.9 million in 
Unrestricted Net Position due to increases in capital spending due to the construction of a new substation combined 
with lower sales of electricity due to the COVID-19 Pandemic. This decrease was offset by increases of Unrestricted 
Net Position in the Water and Wastewater utilities of $1.2 million and $0.9 million, respectively, due mainly to 
increases in utility sales partially due to a rate increase effective January 1, 2020 and to the effects of the COVID-19 
Pandemic. See Note 13B.4. for more information on the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

 
At the end of 2020, positive balances in all Utility Funds were reported in all categories of Net Position, which 
indicates an improving financial position for the Utility Funds individually and as a whole.  

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Current Assets 16,950$    18,804$    6,926$    5,912$    6,968$    6,158$    1,500$  1,452$      32,343$      32,326$       
Other Assets 2,181         2,308         3,836      3,493      5,313      5,008      5            5                 11,335        10,812         
Capital Assets 70,622       67,959       20,319    20,493    49,910    50,279    2,475    2,103         143,325      140,834       

Total Assets 89,753       89,071       31,081    29,898    62,191    61,444    3,979    3,559         187,003      183,973       

Total Deferred Outflows of 
Resources 557             520             131          119          130          121          23          20              840              779               

Current Liabilities 5,762         5,497         624          698          2,267      2,336      134        46              8,787           8,578           
Non-Current Liabilities 14,762       16,219       1,332      1,679      8,104      10,025    181        166            24,378        28,090         

Total Liabilities 20,524       21,717       1,956      2,377      10,372    12,362    314        213            33,166        36,668         

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 448             800             147          278          152          288          24          43              771              1,410           

Net Position
Net Investment in 
Capital Assets 56,732       52,419       19,393    19,185    40,649    39,041    2,428    2,053         119,202      112,698       
Restricted 2,181         2,308         3,836      3,493      4,519      4,114      5            5                 10,541        9,918           
Unrestricted 10,424       12,347       5,881      4,685      6,628      5,761      1,231    1,265         24,163        24,058         

Total Net Position 69,337$    67,074$    29,110$  27,362$  51,796$  48,915$  3,663$  3,323$      153,907$    146,674$    
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Summary Statement of Net Position (in thousands)
Electric Water Wastewater Stormwater Total

Net Position - Beginning 112,698$  9,918$    24,058$  146,674$  
Increases 10,242       623          (1,957)     8,908         
(Decreases) (3,738)        -               2,063      (1,675)       

Net Position - Ending 119,202$  10,541$  24,163$  153,907$  
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

 Net Investment in 
Capital Assets Restricted Unrestricted Total

Summary of Changes in Net Position (in thousands)
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

The change in Net Position can be described in terms of Revenues and Expenses, which result from the activities of 
the Utilities during the year. All Revenues and Expenses of the Utility Funds are considered to be Program Revenues 
and Program Expenses of the City. 

 
Operating Revenues and Expenses represent the primary activities of each Utility Fund in fulfilling its mission to 
customers. 

The majority of Operating Revenue is attributed to Utility Rate Revenues, which are shown in the Financial 
Statements as Utilities Sales and Services. These are the main source of Revenue for the Utility Funds of the City, as 
required by state law. Utility rate revenues decreased by a net of $0.5 million, or 1.3% during the year, for which 
2020 rate increases in the Water, Wastewater, and Stormwater utilities were offset mainly by the effects of the 
COVID-19 Pandemic. Other influences on Utility sales and services revenues are customer growth, conservation, 
the economy, and weather conditions. 

Utility rate increases during 2020 were as follows: 
 Electric rates remained unchanged during 2020, previously having been raised by an average of 4.8% in 

March 2018. 
 Water, Wastewater, and Stormwater rates increased by 2.1% across the board, effective January 1, 2020. 

A component of Non-Operating Revenues, Investment earnings decreased by 34.3%, or $0.3 million due to bond 
calls and reinvestment in government securities with lower interest rates and decreased earnings on the City’s 
investment in the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). Investment earnings are allocated to each fund based 
on individual fund cash and investment balances at each month end.  

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Operating Revenue

Utility Sales and Services 25,420$    26,188$    5,762$    5,596$    8,814$    8,791$    1,020$  978$          41,016$      41,553$       
Other Operating Revenue 560             984             25            52            43            44            1            1                 629              1,081           

Total Operating Revenue 25,979       27,172       5,787      5,648      8,857      8,835      1,021    979            41,645        42,634         

Non-Operating Revenues

Intergovernmental 
Revenue 154             152             1              -               3              -               56          28              214              180               
Investment Earnings 267             454             150          205          166          232          23          31              605              922               
Gains (Losses) on Capital Asset 
   Disposal (197)           (216)           4              (4)             10            383          -             (11)             (183)             151               

Total Non-Operating Revenues 225             390             155          201          178          614          78          48              636              1,253           

Total Revenues 26,204       27,562       5,942      5,849      9,036      9,449      1,099    1,027         42,282        43,887         

Expenses
Total Operating Expenses 23,665       22,517       4,475      4,312      6,485      6,595      758        696            35,383        34,119         

Total Non-Operating Expenses 648             712             18            22            56            61            1            1                 723              797               

Total Expenses 24,313       23,229       4,492      4,334      6,542      6,656      759        697            36,106        34,916         

Excess (Deficiency) Before 
     Contributions & Transfers 1,891         4,333         1,450      1,515      2,494      2,793      340        330            6,176           8,971           

Capital Contributions 372             1,116         298          1,092      375          956          -             -                  1,045           3,164           
Transfers -                  16               -               -               -               -               -             -                  -                    16                 
Special item - negotiated payment -                  -                  -               -               (3)             (11)           -             -                  (3)                 (11)                

Changes in Net Position 2,264         5,465         1,747      2,607      2,866      3,738      340        330            7,217           12,140         

Net Position - Beginning 67,074       61,618       27,362    24,759    48,915    45,180    3,323    2,993         146,674      134,550       
Prior Period Adjustments -                  (9)                -               (3)             15            (3)             -             -                  15                 (15)                

Net Position - Ending 69,337$    67,074$    29,110$  27,362$  51,796$  48,915$  3,663$  3,323$      153,907$    146,675$    
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Summary Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (in thousands)
Electric Water Wastewater Stormwater Total
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Capital Contributions represent assessments to customers to connect to existing utility plant so that newly 
constructed homes and commercial buildings can receive utility services. During 2020, capital contributions 
decreased by $2.1 million or 67.0%. This decrease was mainly due to fewer and less costly new service requests 
received by all the Utilities during 2020. 

 

 
 
Operating Expenses include general operations, administrative, plant maintenance, customer service, depreciation 
and taxes. In addition, the Electric Utility purchases wholesale power and transmission services through contracts 
with the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and power market providers. See Note 13B.2. for more information 
regarding the BPA power contract and the Electric Utility’s power supply. 
 
Total Operating Expenses increased by a net of $1.3 million or 3.7%. Increases in purchased power/transmission of 
$0.6 million or 6.5%, maintenance costs of $0.2 million or 11.2%, administration costs of $0.4 million or 8.5%, and 
depreciation and amortization costs of $0.2 million or 4.0% contributed to the net increase in Total Operating 
Expenses. The increase in maintenance costs was due to increased tree trimming activities to continue to catch up 
from delays in this program several years ago, and tree removal from the Yelm Hydroelectric canal bank. Purchased 
power and transmission costs increased due to one full year of the BPA region-wide combined wholesale power 
and transmission rate increase of 6.9% that was effective October 1, 2019 and will be in place through September 
30, 2021, in addition to a full year of additional market-based power purchases to provide for several new large 
industrial customers added to the electric system. Additional administration costs were incurred mainly due to 
increased conservation activities resulting in higher rebates issued to electric customers, additional costs of 
interfund information services, and additional OPEB expenses in 2020. Increases in depreciation and amortization 
expense resulted from additions to capital assets placed in service during the year.  
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Net Operating Income is the difference between Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses, which represents 
the amount that the core activities of the Utility Funds contribute towards the Changes in Net Position. The Utility 
Funds had collective Total Net Operating Income of $6.3 million and reflects a decrease of approximately $2.3 
million over the prior year. Net Operating Income increased for the Wastewater utility and decreased for the 
Electric, Water and Stormwater utilities. 
 
Collectively and individually, the Utility Funds had positive Changes in Net Position for 2020 increasing Total Net 
Position. This is an indication of improving financial position for the Utility Funds. 
 

CAPITAL ASSET ACTIVITIES 

The City of Centralia is committed to investing in existing utility plant infrastructure and Capital Assets of the Utility 
Funds in order to provide a high level of reliable service to its customers. As of December 31, 2020, the Utility Funds’ 
investment in Capital Assets, including Construction in Progress, amounted to $143.3 million, net of accumulated 
depreciation. 

 

Electric , $2,315 , 37%

Water, $1,312 , 21%

Wastewater , $2,372 , 38%

Stormwater , $263 , 
4%

2020 Net Operating Income by Utility (in thousands)

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Land 2,026$         1,993$      447$             447$         1,264$     1,264$     -$              -$            3,737$       3,704$       
Buildings 5,659            5,834        3,103            3,208        29,601     30,521     1,392       1,396     39,754       40,959       
Infrastructure 7,947            8,244        15,151         15,093     14,017     13,761     479           492         37,595       37,590       
Equipment 45,241         44,746      1,581            1,677        2,144        2,390        150           175         49,116       48,988       
Intangible Assets 2,139            2,260        -                     -                 -                 -                 -                -               2,139         2,260         
Construction in Progress 7,610            4,882        37                  69              2,883        2,342        453           40           10,983       7,333         

Total Capital Assets 70,622$       67,959$    20,319$       20,494$   49,910$   50,278$   2,475$     2,103$   143,325$  140,834$  
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Capital Asset Summary by Asset Type, Net of Depreciation (in thousands)
Electric Water Wastewater Stormwater Total
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Major Capital Asset events during 2020 include the following: 

 Completion of the Salzer Valley Road electric transmission line with distribution line underbuilt for $1.8 
million. 

 Completion of the Salzer Valley Road water main replacement for $0.1 million. 
 Completion of the Caveness/Borst/Johnson Road sanitary sewer main replacement for $0.6 million. 
 Completion of the Railroad Avenue/Main/Pine Street sanitary sewer main replacement for $0.3 million. 

 
Capital Assets are affected by various additions and deletions, and depreciation. Additions come from the purchase 
and/or construction of capital assets, current construction in progress expenditures, or from customer-constructed 
utility plant donations to the Utilities. Deletions are from the sale, retirement, or loss (accident or damage) of capital 
assets. 

 
 
Ending Capital Asset balances, shown net of depreciation, in terms of utility plant function are as follows: 

 
Capital Construction in Progress 

As previously noted, the City of Centralia is committed to investing in existing Utility Plan Infrastructure and Capital 
Assets to continue to provide high level, reliable utility services to its current and future customers. Capital 
improvement plans are designed to allow for proper management of construction projects and to provide lead time 
for decision making for funding projects. Capital Asset construction is provided for through a combination of 
construction fees, cash flow from revenues, and long-term revenue bonds and state loans. 
 
Major construction projects currently in progress include the following: 

 Salzer Valley Road electric substation 
 Aquifer early warning detection system and monitoring well 
 Jefferson Street sanitary sewer refurbishment 
 Phase I - wastewater treatment plant efficiency upgrades 
 Jefferson Street storm sewer refurbishment 

 
See Note 3 for additional information on Capital Assets.  

Beginning Balance, net 67,959$    20,494$   50,278$   2,103$   140,834$  
Additions 7,913        864           2,439        483         11,699       
Deletions, net (2,524)       (238)          (913)          (35)          (3,710)        
Depreciation (2,726)       (801)          (1,894)      (76)          (5,498)        

Total Capital Assets 70,622$    20,319$   49,910$   2,475$   143,325$  
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Summary of 2020 Capital Asset Additions and Deletions (in thousands)
Electric Water Wastewater Stormwater Total     

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Distribution 34,657$       34,978$    7,629$         7,486$     -$              -$              -$              -$            42,286$    42,464$    
Collection -                     -                 -                     -                 14,025     13,770     493           506         14,518       14,276       
Pumping -                     -                 218               229           5,479        5,673        -                -               5,697         5,902         
Production 17,663         18,239      -                     -                 -                 -                 -                -               17,663       18,239       
Source of Supply -                     -                 3,044            3,126        -                 -                 -                -               3,044         3,126         
Transmission 3,677            2,229        5,147            5,157        -                 -                 -                -               8,824         7,386         
Treatment -                     -                 1,753            1,789        23,716     24,421     1,278       1,276     26,747       27,486       
General 4,876            5,371        2,491            2,637        3,807        4,073        250           281         11,424       12,362       
Intangible 2,139            2,260        -                     -                 -                 -                 -                -               2,139         2,260         
Construction in Progress 7,610            4,882        37                  69              2,883        2,342        453           40           10,983       7,333         

Total Capital Assets 70,622$       67,959$    20,319$       20,494$   49,910$   50,278$   2,475$     2,103$   143,325$  140,834$  
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Capital Asset Summary by Utility Plant Function, Net of Depreciation (in thousands)
Electric Water Wastewater Stormwater Total
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LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITIES 

The Utilities use Long-Term Debt as one resource to fund construction and acquisition of long-life utility plant assets. 
Past borrowings have included revenue bonds, and low-interest loans through the Washington State Public Works 
Trust Fund (PWTF) and the Washington State Revolving Fund (SRF). The overall decrease in Long-Term Debt is the 
result of $4.0 million in debt principal payments made in 2020. No new debt was issued during the year. 

 
Debt capacity for Enterprise Funds is dependent on a level of revenue that supports payment of all operating 
expenses and an assumed level of required debt coverage limits, beyond which results in the total amount of debt 
service the revenues can support, if any. An assumed level of outstanding debt is calculated based on the amount 
of debt service that can be supported using an assumed interest rate. For 2020, the Utilities calculated debt capacity 
using an assumed debt service coverage limit of 1.75 and an interest rate of 4.25%, calculated on an individual utility 
basis. 

 
The Electric Utility has debt service coverage of 3.04 on outstanding revenue bonds and a credit rating of A+ was 
affirmed by Standard and Poor’s on February 19, 2021. The Water Utility has debt service coverage of 25.57 on 
outstanding revenue bonds and 5.72 when considering all outstanding debt. 

See Note 9 for additional information on Long-Term Debt activities.  
 
COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

See Note 13B.4. for information on the COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 
SIGNIFICANT FUTURE IMPACTS 

Utility Rates 

Utility rate increases approved for 2021 are as follows: 
 Water, Wastewater and Stormwater rate increases of 1.2% across the board, were effective January 1, 2021 

 
Debt Refunding 
 
See Note 13.C.2 for information on Debt Refunding in 2021. 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Centralia Utilities’ finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 
addressed to the Finance Director, City of Centralia, PO Box 609, Centralia, WA 98531-0609. 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenue Bonds (net) 14,041$       15,717$    110$             219$         -$              -$              -$              -$            14,151$    15,936$    
WA State SRF Loans -                     -                 561               710           8,951        10,815     47             50           9,559         11,575       
WA State PWTF Loans -                     -                 256               384           310           423           -                -               566             807             

Total Debt Outstanding 14,041$       15,717$    927$             1,313$     9,261$     11,238$   47$           50$         24,276$    28,318$    
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Total
Summary of Debt Outstanding (in thousands)

Electric Water Wastewater Stormwater

Debt
Limit

Current 
Debt

Remaining 
Capacity

Electric 71,930$       14,041$    57,889$       
Water 13,300         927            12,373         
Wastewater 36,630         9,261        27,369         
Stormwater 3,250            47              3,203            

Totals 125,110$     24,276$    100,834$     
Note: Values may not tie due to rounding.

Total Debt Capacity by Utility Fund (in thousands)
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Storm & Surface
Electric Water Wastewater Water Totals

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,985,771$        2,606,948$        2,371,506$     880,875$           11,845,100$       
Restricted current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Customer deposits 1,480,117           9,820 - - 1,489,937            
Debt service reserve 187,292              73,635                - - 260,927               

Total restricted current assets 1,667,409           83,455                - - 1,750,864            

Investments 5,313,789           3,526,605          3,723,398       478,409              13,042,201         
Receivables:

Customer accounts (net) 3,037,141           539,649             873,135           140,331              4,590,256            
Inventories and prepaid services 945,839              168,889             - - 1,114,728            

Total Current Assets 16,949,949        6,925,546          6,968,039       1,499,615          32,343,149         

Non-Current Assets
Restricted non-current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Capital reserves - 3,723,422 2,602,394       - 6,325,816 
Revenue bond/loan reserves 2,093,281           112,896 1,917,029       4,523 4,127,729 
Power purchases 87,820                - - - 87,820 

Total restricted non-current assets 2,181,101           3,836,318          4,519,423       4,523 10,541,365         

Other non-current assets:
Non-current receivables - - 55,391             - 55,391 
Interfund loans - General Fund - - 738,000           - 738,000 

Total other non-current assets - - 793,391           - 793,391 

Capital assets:
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 2,025,649           447,074             1,264,206       106 3,737,035            
Construction in progress 7,610,094           37,125                2,882,963       453,257              10,983,439         

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 5,658,579           3,103,058          29,601,122     1,391,690          39,754,449         
Other improvements 7,947,015           15,151,194        14,017,410     479,457              37,595,076         
Equipment 45,241,408        1,580,698          2,144,106       150,064              49,116,276         
Intangible assets 2,139,106           - - - 2,139,106            

Total capital assets (net) 70,621,851        20,319,149        49,909,807     2,474,574          143,325,381       
Total Non-Current Assets 72,802,952        24,155,467        55,222,621     2,479,097          154,660,137       

TOTAL ASSETS 89,752,901        31,081,013        62,190,660     3,978,712          187,003,286       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred losses on refunded debt 151,142              1,147 - - 152,289               
Other post-employment benefits 948 342 371 58 1,719 
Pension 404,546              129,421             129,256           22,957                686,180               

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 556,636              130,910             129,627          23,015                840,188               

90,309,537$      31,211,923$      62,320,287$   4,001,727$        187,843,474$     

CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2020

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Storm & Surface
Electric Water Wastewater Water Totals

CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2020

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 2,445,342$        215,607$           275,079$        128,136$           3,064,164$         
Unearned revenue 79,706                - - - 79,706 
Payable from current restricted assets:

Customer deposits 1,480,117           9,820 - - 1,489,937            
Bonds payable 139,587              73,272                - - 212,859               
Interest payable 47,705                363 - - 48,068 

Compensated absences payable 33,536                10,857                10,999             2,029 57,421 
Other post-employment benefits liability 1,896 684 742 116 3,438
Bonds payable (net of discounts/premiums) 1,534,577           36,559                - - 1,571,136            
Intergovernmental loans payable - 276,648 1,980,436       3,373 2,260,457            

Total Current Liabilities 5,762,466           623,810             2,267,256       133,654              8,787,186            

Non-Current Liabilities
Compensated absences payable 637,186              206,286             208,974           38,553                1,090,999            
Other post-employment benefits liability 469,077              168,972             183,685           28,659                850,393               
Net pension liability 1,288,731           415,632             431,274           70,344                2,205,981            
Bonds payable (net of discounts/premiums) 12,366,518        - - - 12,366,518         
Intergovernmental loans payable - 540,857 7,280,345       43,234                7,864,436            

Total Non-Current Liabilities 14,761,512        1,331,747          8,104,278       180,790              24,378,327         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,523,978        1,955,557          10,371,534     314,444             33,165,513         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension 448,079              146,543             152,449          24,265                771,336               

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 56,732,311        19,392,961        40,649,026     2,427,967          119,202,265       
Restricted for:

Capital projects - 3,723,422 2,602,394       - 6,325,816 
Power purchases 87,820                - - - 87,820 
Revenue bond/loan reserves 2,093,281           112,896 1,917,029       4,523 4,127,729            

Unrestricted 10,424,068        5,880,544 6,627,855       1,230,528          24,162,995         

TOTAL NET POSITION 69,337,480        29,109,823        51,796,304     3,663,018          153,906,625       

90,309,537$      31,211,923$      62,320,287$   4,001,727$        187,843,474$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Storm & Surface
Electric Water Wastewater Water Totals

Operating Revenues
Utility sales and service fees 25,419,829$   5,761,624$     8,814,274$     1,020,027$         41,015,754$      
Other revenue 559,645          25,498             43,223             947 629,313             

Total Operating Revenues 25,979,474     5,787,122       8,857,497       1,020,974           41,645,067        

Operating Expenses
General operations 3,617,071       1,720,978       1,795,445       257,256              7,390,750          
Purchased power/transmission 10,003,488     - - - 10,003,488        
Maintenance 1,703,999       72,223             203,282          39,259                 2,018,763          
Customer services and marketing 339,661          237,859           215,240          14,644                 807,404             
Administration 2,819,100       818,441           961,605          253,547              4,852,693          
Depreciation/amortization 2,726,390       800,834           1,894,252       76,314                 5,497,790          
Property, excise and B&O taxes 2,455,000       824,515           1,415,379       116,928              4,811,822          

Total Operating Expenses 23,664,709     4,474,850       6,485,203       757,948              35,382,710        

Operating Income 2,314,765       1,312,272       2,372,294       263,026              6,262,357          

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Intergovernmental revenue 154,482          1,353               2,555               55,886                 214,276             
Investment earnings 266,705          150,002           166,031          22,604                 605,342             
Interest expense and related charges (647,954)         (17,509)            (56,344)           (1,233)                 (723,040)            
Gains (losses) on capital asset disposal (196,638)         3,671               9,800               - (183,167) 

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (423,405)         137,517           122,042          77,257                 (86,589)              

1,891,360       1,449,789       2,494,336       340,283              6,175,768          

Capital contributions 372,385          297,622           374,930          - 1,044,937 
Special Item - Negotiated Payment - - (3,217)             - (3,217) 

Changes in Net Position 2,263,745       1,747,411       2,866,049       340,283              7,217,488          

Net Position - Beginning 67,073,735     27,362,412     48,915,443     3,322,735           146,674,325      
Prior Period Adjustments - - 14,812             - 14,812 

Net Position - Ending 69,337,480$   29,109,823$   51,796,304$   3,663,018$         153,906,625$    

CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Income (Loss) Before 
Contributions/Transfers/Special Items

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. Page 21



Storm & Surface
Electric Water Wastewater Water Totals

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Cash received from customers 25,033,972$    5,689,714$    8,742,368$     974,928$    40,440,982$          
Cash paid to suppliers (14,848,439)         (1,580,183)           (2,411,908)         (248,635)              (19,089,165)           
Cash paid to employees (4,935,414)           (1,780,719)           (1,727,833)         (314,798)              (8,758,764)             
Cash paid to other funds for services (1,062,802)           (445,586)              (600,582)             (111,181)              (2,220,151)             
Cash received from other operating revenue 559,645                25,498 43,223                947 629,313 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 4,746,962            1,908,724            4,045,268           301,261               11,002,215            

Grant proceeds 154,482                1,353 2,555 55,886                 214,276 
Transfers from other funds 15,750 - - - 15,750 

170,232                1,353 2,555 55,886                 230,026 

Acquisition and construction of capital assets (5,529,616)           (685,581)              (1,519,008)         (373,187)              (8,107,392)             
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 23,475 3,671 9,800 - 36,946 
Cash received for capital contributions 372,385                297,622                374,930              - 1,044,937 
Payments of revenue bond principal (1,676,994)           (109,053)              - - (1,786,047) 
Payments of other long-term debt principal - (276,648) (1,976,871)         (3,290) (2,256,809)
Payments of interest on long-term debt (625,989)              (14,197)                (59,561)               (1,233) (700,980)                 

(7,436,739)           (784,186)              (3,170,710)         (377,710)              (11,769,345)           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Earnings on investments 542,295                (595,081)              (552,550)             (21,197)                (626,533)                 
Investment in government securities 3,661,582            2,430,084            2,565,688           329,659               8,987,013               
Accrued interest on investment purchases 5,730 3,803 4,015 516 14,064 
Redemptions of government securities (3,429,772)           (2,276,238)           (2,403,258)         (308,788)              (8,418,056)             
Cash received on notes and contracts receivable - - 100,703              - 100,703 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 779,835                (437,432)              (285,402)             190 57,191 

(1,739,710)           688,459               591,711              (20,373)                (479,913)                

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING 11,573,991          5,838,262            6,299,218           905,771               24,617,242            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ENDING 9,834,281$    6,526,721$    6,890,929$    885,398$    24,137,329$          

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 5,985,771$    2,606,948$    2,371,506$     880,875$    11,845,100$          
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,848,510            3,919,773            4,519,423           4,523 12,292,229            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ENDING 9,834,281$    6,526,721$    6,890,929$    885,398$    24,137,329$          

CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES:

Net Cash Provided by Non-Capital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Net Cash (Used) by Capital and Related Financing 
Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. Page 22



Storm & Surface
Electric Water Wastewater Water Totals

CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Net operating income 2,314,765$    1,312,272$    2,372,294$    263,026$             6,262,357$            

Depreciation 2,726,390            800,834                1,894,252           76,314                 5,497,790               

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (429,263)              (71,210)                (71,905)               (46,005)                (618,383)                 
(Increase) decrease in inventory 118,097                (10,151)                - - 107,946 

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (110,275)              (152,677)              (189,170)             (3,276) (455,398)                 
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 99,591 30,356 39,797                11,202                 180,946 

Increase (decrease) in customer deposits 2,910 (700) - - 2,210
Increase (decrease) in unearned revenues 24,747 - - - 24,747 

Total adjustments 2,432,197            596,452                1,672,974           38,235                 4,739,858               

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,746,962$    1,908,724$    4,045,268$    301,261$    11,002,215$          

CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to 
  net cash provided by operating activities:

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. Page 23
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - STATE SPONSORED PENSION PLANS 
 
 

 
  

2015               2016               2017               2018               2019               2020               
Employer's (entire City) proportion of the net 
pension liability 0.075450% 0.071207% 0.070987% 0.067145% 0.066301% 0.064568%

Employer's (entire City) proportionate share of 
the net pension liability 3,946,737$     3,824,151$     3,368,389$     2,998,719$     2,549,509$     2,279,599$     

Utilities' proportion of entire City 70.897% 70.074% 70.004% 68.468% 66.977% 65.856%

Utilities' proportion of the net pension liability 0.053492% 0.049898% 0.049694% 0.045973% 0.044406% 0.042522%

Utilities' proportionate share of the net pension 
liability 2,798,111$     2,679,735$     2,358,008$     2,053,163$     1,707,585$     1,501,253$     

Utilities' covered payroll 5,850,178$     5,901,725$     6,157,997$     6,102,087$     6,244,479$     6,475,754$     

Utilities' proportionate share of the net pension 
liability as a percentage of covered payroll 47.83% 45.41% 38.29% 33.65% 27.35% 23.18%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 59.10% 57.03% 61.24% 63.22% 67.12% 68.64%

Notes to Schedule:

City of Centralia - Utility Funds
Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
PERS Plan 1
As of June 30, 2020
Last 6 Fiscal Years*

PERS Plan 1 has an unfunded actuarially accrued liability which receives contributions from PERS Plan 2/3 as 
required by RCW 41-45.060.

*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Utilities will present information only for those years for which 
information is available.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - STATE SPONSORED PENSION PLANS 
 
 

 
 
  

2015               2016               2017               2018               2019               2020               
Employer's (entire City) proportion of the net 
pension liability 0.089115% 0.087414% 0.087864% 0.084628% 0.085657% 0.083671%

Employer's (entire City) proportionate share of 
the net pension liability 3,184,130$     4,401,226$     3,052,854$     1,444,948$     832,021$        1,070,104$     

Utilities' proportion of entire City 69.949% 70.270% 70.258% 68.564% 66.977% 65.856%

Utilities' proportion of the net pension liability 0.062335% 0.061426% 0.061731% 0.058024% 0.057370% 0.055102%

Utilities' proportionate share of the net pension 
liability 2,227,255$     3,092,742$     2,144,874$     990,714$        557,263$        704,728$        

Utilities' covered payroll 5,554,517$     5,802,436$     6,068,600$     6,077,311$     6,244,479$     6,475,754$     

Utilities' proportionate share of the net pension 
liability as a percentage of covered payroll 40.10% 53.30% 35.34% 16.30% 8.92% 10.88%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 89.20% 85.82% 90.97% 95.77% 97.77% 97.22%

Notes to Schedule:

City of Centralia - Utility Funds
Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
PERS Plan 2/3
As of June 30, 2020
Last 6 Fiscal Years*

*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Utilities will present information only for those years for which 
information is available.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - STATE SPONSORED PENSION PLANS 
 
 

 
 

 

2015               2016               2017               2018               2019               2020               
Statutorily or contractually required 
contributions 268,032$        292,659$        310,760$        304,267$        320,057$        310,828$        

Contributions in relation to the statutorily or 
contractually required contributions (268,032)         (292,659)         (310,760)         (304,267)         (320,057)         (310,828)         

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Covered payroll 5,922,047$     6,000,932$     6,252,496$     6,009,275$     6,474,991$     6,479,487$     

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 4.53% 4.88% 4.97% 5.06% 4.94% 4.80%

Notes to Schedule:

City of Centralia - Utility Funds
Schedule of Employer Contributions
PERS Plan 1
As of December 31, 2020
Last 6 Fiscal Years*

*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Utilities will present information only for those years for which 
information is available.

2015               2016               2017               2018               2019               2020               
Statutorily or contractually required 
contributions 320,791$        368,057$        424,672$        450,691$        500,012$        513,176$        

Contributions in relation to the statutorily or 
contractually required contributions (320,791)         (368,057)         (424,672)         (450,691)         (500,012)         (513,176)         

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Covered payroll 5,692,328$     5,902,240$     6,187,464$     6,009,275$     6,474,991$     6,479,487$     

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 5.64% 6.24% 6.86% 7.50% 7.72% 7.92%

Notes to Schedule:

City of Centralia - Utility Funds
Schedule of Employer Contributions
PERS Plan 2/3
As of December 31, 2020
Last 6 Fiscal Years*

*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Utilities will present information only for those years for which 
information is available.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -NON-GOVERNMENTAL PENSION PLANS 
 
 

 
  

Year Contributions

2016 2,353$                  
2017 2,317                    
2018 3,563                    
2019 3,205                    
2020 2,912                    

Notes to Schedule:

City of Centralia - Utility Funds
Schedule of Employer's Required Contributions
Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Plan Trust
As of December 31, 2020
Last 5 Fiscal Years*

*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Utilities will present 
information only for those years for which information is available.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLANS 
 
 

 
  

2018               2019               2020               
Total OPEB Liability - beginning -$                     676,992$        634,431$        

Service cost 676,992          33,523            36,286            
Interest -                       27,434            23,419            
Changes in experience data & assumptions -                       (100,251)         162,932          
Changes in benefit terms -                       -                       -                       
Benefit payments -                       (3,267)             (3,237)             
Other changes -                       -                       -                       

Total OPEB Liability - ending 676,992$        634,431$        853,831$        

Covered-employee payroll 644,851          1,389,961       1,484,936       

Total OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll 104.98% 45.64% 57.50%

Notes to Schedule:

City of Centralia - Utility Funds
Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
PEBB OPEB Plan
Year Ended June 30, 2020
Last 3 Fiscal Years*

No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in 
paragraph 4 of GASB 75.

*Beginning with the current fiscal year, and until a full 10-year trend 
is compiled, the Utilities will present information for those years for 
which information is available on a forward-looking basis. 

OPEB Plan membership began January 1, 2018.
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CITY OF CENTRALIA UTILITIES 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information 

December 31, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT FACTORS AFFECTING TRENDS 

Under both state-sponsored and non-governmental pension plans, the benefit terms, the number of employees 
covered under the benefit terms, required contribution rates and use of assumptions remained largely unchanged 
during the period(s) reported. 
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Office of the Washington State Auditor sao.wa.gov

ABOUT THE STATE AUDITOR’S OFFICE 

The State Auditor’s Office is established in the Washington State Constitution and is part of the 

executive branch of state government. The State Auditor is elected by the people of Washington 

and serves four-year terms. 

We work with state agencies, local governments and the public to achieve our vision of increasing 

trust in government by helping governments work better and deliver higher value. 

In fulfilling our mission to provide citizens with independent and transparent examinations of how 

state and local governments use public funds, we hold ourselves to those same standards by 

continually improving our audit quality and operational efficiency, and by developing highly 

engaged and committed employees. 

As an agency, the State Auditor’s Office has the independence necessary to objectively perform 

audits, attestation engagements and investigations. Our work is designed to comply with 

professional standards as well as to satisfy the requirements of federal, state and local laws. The 

Office also has an extensive quality control program and undergoes regular external peer review 

to ensure our work meets the highest possible standards of accuracy, objectivity and clarity. 

Our audits look at financial information and compliance with federal, state and local laws for all 

local governments, including schools, and all state agencies, including institutions of higher 

education. In addition, we conduct performance audits and cybersecurity audits of state agencies 

and local governments, as well as state whistleblower, fraud and citizen hotline investigations. 

The results of our work are available to everyone through the more than 2,000 reports we publish 

each year on our website, www.sao.wa.gov. Additionally, we share regular news and other 

information via an email subscription service and social media channels. 

We take our role as partners in accountability seriously. The Office provides training and technical 

assistance to governments both directly and through partnerships with other governmental support 

organizations. 

Stay connected at sao.wa.gov  

 Find your audit team

 Request public records

 Search BARS manuals (GAAP and

cash), and find reporting templates

 Learn about our training workshops

and on-demand videos

 Discover which governments serve you

— enter an address on our map

 Explore public financial data

with the Financial Intelligence Tool

Other ways to stay in touch 

 Main telephone:

(564) 999-0950

 Toll-free Citizen Hotline:

(866) 902-3900

 Email:

webmaster@sao.wa.gov
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http://www.sao.wa.gov/
https://sao.wa.gov/about-audits/find-your-audit-team/
https://sao.wa.gov/about-public-records/
https://sao.wa.gov/bars-annual-filing/bars-gaap-manual/
https://sao.wa.gov/bars-annual-filing/bars-cash-manual/
https://sao.wa.gov/bars-annual-filing/bars-reporting-templates/
https://sao.wa.gov/bars-annual-filing/filing-training-and-workshops/
https://sao.wa.gov/improving-government/improvement-training-videos/
https://sao.wa.gov/reports-data/explore-governments-that-serve-you/
https://portal.sao.wa.gov/FIT/
mailto:webmaster@sao.wa.gov



